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. BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Petition to Revoke
Probation Against,

RICHARD BYOUNG SOO KIM, M.D.

3395 Michelson Drive, #5330
Irvine, CA 92612

Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. A
107769,

Respondent.

Case No. 800-2022-085825

DEFAULT DECISION
AND ORDER

[Gov. Code, §11520]

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Onor about June 14, 2022, Complainant William Prasifka, in his official capacity as
the Executive Director of the Medical Board of California, Department of Consumer Affairs, filed

Petition to Revoke Probation No. 800-2022-085825 against RICHARD BYOUNG SOO KIM,

M.D. (Respondent) before the Medical Board of California.

2. Onor about May 15, 2009, the Medical Board of California (Board) issued
Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. A 107769 to Respondent. The Physician's and
Surgeon's Certificate was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought

herein and expired on April 30, 2021. A copy of the Certificate of Licensure is attached as

Exhibit A.
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3. Onor about June 14, 2022, Merlene Francis, an employee of the Board, served by
Certified Mail copies of the Petition to Revoke Probation No. 8§00-2022-085825, Statement to
Rélspondent, Notice of Defense, Request for Discovery, and Government Code sections 11507.5,
11507.6, and 11507.7 to Respondent's address of record with the Board, which was and is 3395
Michelson Drive, #5330, Irvine, CA 92612, and to an address associated with Respondent, which
is 3395 Michelson Drive, #2307, Irvine, CA 92612. A copy of the Petition to Révoke Probation,
the related documents, and Declaration of Service are attached as Exhibit B, and are incorporated
herein by reference.

4. Onor about June 18, 2022, the U.S. Postal Service successfully delivered the
aforementioned documents. A copy of the U.S. Postal Service Tracking History is attached as
Exhibit C.

5. Service of the Petition to Revoke Probation was effective as a mattér of law under the
provisions of Government Code section 11505, subdivision (c).

6. - Government Code section 11506 states, in pertinent part:

(c) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits if the respondent
files a notice of defense, and the notice shall be deemed a specific denial of all parts
of the accusation not expressly admitted. Failure to file a notice of defense shall
constitute a waiver of respondent's right to a hearing, but the agency in its discretion
may nevertheless grant a hearing.

7.  Respondent failed to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days after service upon him
of the Petition to Revoke Probation, and therefore waived his right to a heafing on the merits of
Petition to Revoke Probation No. 800-2022-085825. Additionally, on or around July 1, 2022,
Respondent was sent a Courtesy Notice of Default, which included a copy of the Petition to
Revoke Probation and Notice of Defense previously served on Respondent, advising him that if
he failed to take action to file a Notice of Defense by July 18, 2022, the Board would enter a
Default Decision against his license, which may be revoked without hearing. (See Exhibit D.)
The Courtesy Notice of Default was delivered at both Respondent’s address of record and
Respondent’s associated address, on or about July 7, 2022. (See Exhibit D.)

8. Despite being served with the Petition to Revoke Probation, and related documents, té

his address of record, and an associated address, on or about June 18, 2022, and being served with
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a Courtesy Notice of Default, with the Petition and Notice of Defense form, on or about July 7,
2022, Respondent has failed to file a Notice of Defense or give any notice to Complainant of his
intent to contest the Petition to Revoke Probation. Exhibit E is a declaration stating that no
Notice of Defense has been received or filed since Respondent was served with the Petition to
Revoke Probation.

9.  California Government Code section 11520 states, in pertinent part:

(a) Ifthe respondent either fails to file a notice of defense or to appear at the
hearing, the agency may take action based upon the respondent's express admissions
or upon other evidence and affidavits may be used as evidence without any notice to
respondent.

10. Section 125.3 of the Code stétes, in pertinent part:

(a) Except as otherwise provided by law, in any order issued in resolution of a
disciplinary proceeding before any board within the department or before the
Osteopathic Medical Board, upon request of the entity bringing the proceeding, the
administrative law judge may direct a licensee found to have committed a violation or
violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the
investigation and enforcement of the case.

11. Exhibit F cbntains a Certification of Costs in the amount of $7,076.25 for the
investigation and enforcement of the case. Based on the Certiﬁcatioh, the Board finds that the
cost amount is reasonable.

12. Pﬁrsuant to its authority under Government Code section 11520, the Board finds
Respondent is in défault. The Board will take action without further hearing and, based on
Respondent's express adrhissions by way of default and the evidence before it, contained in
exhibits A through F, finds that the allegations in Petition to Revoke Probation No. 800-2022-

085825 are true.

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES
1.  Based on the foregoing findings of fact, Respondent Richard Byoung Soo Kim, M.D.
has subjected his Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. A 107769 to discipline.
2. A copy of the Petition to Revoke Probation and the related documents and
Declaration of Service are attached.

-

3. The agency has jurisdiction to adjudicate this case by default.
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4.  The Medical Board of California is authorized to revoke Respondent's Physician's and

Surgeon's Certificate based upon the following violations alleged in the Petition to Revoke

Probation:

a.  Failure to comply with Probation Condition 4, Professionalism Program (Ethics

Course);

b.  Failure to comply with Probation Condition 5, Psychiatric Evaluation;
c.  Failure to comply with Probation Condition 6, Psychotherapy;
d.  Failure to comply with Probation Condition 10, Quarterly Declarations;

e.  Failure to comply with Probation Condition 11, General Probation

Requirements;

f.  Failure to comply with Probation Condition 12, Interview with the Board or its

Designees;

Failure to comply with Probation Condition 13, Non-Practice While on

aq

Probation;

and

h.  Failure to comply with Probation Condition 17, Probation Monitoring Costs;

i Failure to comply with Probation Condition 15, Violation of Probation.

5.  Likewise, the Board is authorized to order Respondent to pay the Board the

reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case in the amount of $7,076.25,

pursuant to Code section 125.3.

1
1
1
"
1
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1
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ORDER
IT IS SO ORDERED that Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. A 107769, heretofore
issued to Respondent Richard Byoung Soo Kim, M.D., is revoked.

Pursuant to Government Code section 11520, subdivision (c¢). Respondent may serve a

written motion requesting that the Decision be vacated and stating the grounds relied on

within seven (7) davs after service of the Decision on Respondent. The agency in its

discretion may vacate the Decision and grant a hearing on a showing of good cause, as defined in

the statute.
This Decision shall become effective on OCT 14 2022
It is so ORDERED SEP 14 202
A WILLIAM P __
' FOR THE M ICAL BOARD OF
CALIFORN
DEPART T OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
LA2022600593"
65284985.docx
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ROB BONTA

Attorney General of California

JUDITH T. ALVARADO

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

LATRICE R. HEMPHILL

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 285973

300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702

Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 269-6198
Facsimile: (916) 731-2117

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS .
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Petition to Revoke Case No. 800—2022—085 825
Probation Against:

RICHARD BYOUNG SOO KIM, M.D.

3395 Michelson Drive, #5330 PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION
Irvine, California 92612

Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate
No. A 107769,

Respondent.

PARTIES

1.  William Prasifka (Complainant) brings this Petition to Revoke Probation solely in his
official capacity as the Executive Director of the Medical Board of California, Departmént of
Consumer Affaifs (Board).

2. Onor about May 15, 2009, the Board issued Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate
Number A 107769 to Richard Byoung Soo Kim, M.D. (Respondent). The Physician's and
Surgeon's Certificate was in effect at all times relevant to the charges brought“;herein and expired
on April 30, 2021.

1 :
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3.  Inadisciplinary action titled "In the Matter of Accusation Against Richard Byoung
Soo Kim, M.D.," Case Number 800-2014-009258, the Board issued a decision, effective
December 18, 2019, in which Respondent's Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate was revoked.
However, the revocation was stayed and Respondent's Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate was
placed on probation for a period of seven (7) years with certain terms and conditions. A copy of
that decision is attached as Exhibit A and is incorporated by reference.

JURISDICTION

4.  This Petition to Revoke Probation is brought before the Board under the authority of
the following laws. All section references are to the Business and Professions Code unless
otherwise indicated.

5. Section 2227 of the Code states:

(a) A licensee whose matter has been heard by an administrative law judge of
the Medical Quality Hearing Panel as designated in Section 11371 of the Government
Code, or whose default has been entered, and who is found guilty, or who has entered
into a stipulation for disciplinary action with the board, may, in accordance with the
provisions of this chapter:

(1) Have his or her license revoked upon order of the board.

(2) Have his or her right to practice suspended for a period not to exceed one
year upon order of the board.

(3) Be placed on probation and be required to pay the costs of probation
monitoring upon order of the board.

(4) Be publicly reprimanded by the board. The public reprimand may include a
requirement that the licensee complete relevant educational courses approved by the
board.

(5) Have any other action taken in relation to discipline as part of an order of
probation, as the board or an administrative law judge may deem proper.

(b) Any matter heard pursuant to subdivision (a), except for warning letters,
medical review or advisory conferences, professional competency examinations,
continuing education activities, and cost reimbursement associated therewith that are
agreed to with the board and successfully completed by the licensee, or other matters.
made confidential or privileged by existing law, is deemed public, and shall be made
available to the public by the board pursuant to Section 803.1.

i
1
1
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6. Section 118 of the Code states:

(a) The withdrawal of an application for a license after it has been filed with a
board in the department shall not, unless the board has consented in writing to such
withdrawal, deprive the board of its authority to institute or continue a proceeding
against the applicant for the denial of the license upon any ground provided by law or
to enter an order denying the license upon any such ground.

(b) The suspension, expiration, or forfeiture by operation of law of a license
issued by a board in the department, or its suspension, forfeiture, or cancellation by
order of the board or by order of a court of law, or its surrender without the written
consent of the board, shall not, during any period in which it may be renewed,
restored, reissued, or reinstated, deprive the board of its authority to institute or
continue a disciplinary proceeding against the licensee upon any ground provided by
law or to enter an order suspending or revoking the license or otherwise taking
disciplinary action against the licensee on any such ground.

(c) As used in this section, “board” includes an individual who is authorized by

any provision of this code to issue, suspend, or revoke a license, and “license”
includes “certificate,” “registration,” and “permit.”

COST RECOVERY

7. Business and Professions Code section 125.3 states that:

(a) Except as otherwise provided by law, in any order issued in resolution of a
disciplinary proceeding before any board within the department or before the
Osteopathic Medical Board upon request of the entity bringing the proceeding, the
administrative law judge may direct a licensee found to have committed a violation or
violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the
investigation and enforcement of the case.

(b) In the case of a disciplined licentiate that is a corporation or a partnership,
the order may be made against the licensed corporate entity or licensed partnership.

(c) A certified copy of the actual costs, or a good faith estimate of costs where
actual costs are not available, signed by the entity bringing the proceeding or its
designated representative shall be prima facie evidence of reasonable costs of
investigation and prosecution of the case. The costs shall include the amount of
investigative and enforcement costs up to the date of the hearing, including, but not
limited to, charges imposed by the Attorney General.

(d) The administrative law judge shall make a proposed finding of the amount

_ of reasonable costs of investigation and prosecution of the case when requested

pursuant to subdivision (a). The finding of the administrative law judge with regard
to costs shall not be reviewable by the board to increase the cost award. The board
may reduce or eliminate the cost award, or remand to the administrative law judge if
the proposed decision fails to make a finding on costs requested pursuant to
subdivision (a).

(e) If an order for recovery of costs is made and timely payment is not made as
directed in the board’s decision, the board may enforce the order for repayment in any
appropriate court. This right of enforcement shall be in addition to any other rights
the board may have as to any licensee to pay costs.

3
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(f) In any action for recovery of costs, proof of the board’s decision shall be
conclusive proof of the validity of the order of payment and the terms for payment.

(2)(1) Except as provided in paragraph (2), the board shall not renew or
reinstate the license of any licensee who has failed to pay all of the costs ordered
under this section.

(2) Notwithstanding paragraph (1), the board may, in its discretion,
conditionally renew or reinstate for a maximum of one year the license of any
licensee who demonstrates financial hardship and who enters into a formal agreement
with the board to reimburse the board within that one-year period for the unpaid
costs. . :

(h) All costs recovered under this section shall be considered a reimbursement
for costs incurred and shall be deposited in the fund of the board recovering the costs
to be available upon appropriation by the Legislature.

'(i) Nothing in this section shall preclude a board from including the recovery of
the costs of investigation and enforcement of a case in any stipulated settlement.

(j) This section does not apply to any board if a specific statutory provision in

that board’s licensing act provides for recovery of costs in an administrative
disciplinary proceeding.

FIRST CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION

(Professionalism Program)
8. At all times after the effective date of Respondent's probation, Condition 4,

Professionalism Program (Ethics Course), states in pertinent part:

Within 60 calendar days of the effective date of this Decision, Respondent shall
enroll in a professionalism program, that meets the requirements of Title 16,
California Code of Regulations (CCR) section 1358.1. Respondent shall participate
in and successfully complete that program. Respondent shall provide any information
and documents that the program may deem pertinent. Respondent shall successfully
complete the classroom component of the program not later than six (6) months after
Respondent’s initial enrollment, and the longitudinal component of the program not
later than the time specified by the program, but no later than one (1) year after
attending the classroom component...

Respondent shall submit a certification of successful completion to the Board or
its designee not later than 15 calendar days after successfully completing the program
or not later than 15 calendar days after the effective date of the Decision, whichever is
later.

"
1/
1!
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9.  Respondent's probation is subject to revocation because he failed to comply with
Probation Condition 4, referenced above. The facts and circumstances regarding this violation
are as follows:

A.  Respondent enrolled in a professionalism program at PBI Education (PBI).

B.  On or about May 15-16, 2020, Respondent attended the PBI Medical Ethics and
Professionalism Course, completing 22 continuing medical education credit hours. However, on
May 15, 2020, Respondent was about one-and-a-half hours late to the course.

C.  Onorabout July 20, 2020, PBI informed Respondent that, due to his initial tardiness,
he needed to participate in and complete the six and twelve-month longitudinal follow-ups in
November 2020 and May 2021, in order to receive a completion certificate.

D. On or about December 29, 2020, January 21, 2021, July 8, 2021, and November 5,
2021, Respondent was issued non-compliance letters indicating that Respondent was required to
submit a six-month follow-up letter from his Ethics course by November 30, 2021.

E.  Onor about December 7, 2021, Respondent was issued another non-compliance letter
indicating that he was required to submit proof of compliaﬁce. by December 17, 2021.

F.  Onor about February 9, 2022, Respondent was issued another non-compliance letter
indicating that he was required to submit proof of compliance by February 14, 2022.

G. To date, Respondent has not submitted proof of his completion of the Ethics course.

SECOND CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION

(Psychiatric Evaluation)
10. At all times after the effective date of Respondent's probation, Condition 35,

Psychiatric Evaluation, states in pertinent part:

Within 30 calendar days of the effective date of this Decision, and on whatever
periodic basis thereafter may be required by the Board or its designee, Respondent
shall undergo and complete a psychiatric evaluation (and psychological testing, if
deemed necessary) by a Board-appointed board certified psychiatrist, who shall
consider any information provided by the Board or designee and any other
information the psychiatrist deems relevant, and shall furnish a written evaluation
report to the Board or its designee...

Respondent shall comply with all restrictions or conditions recommended by
the evaluating psychiatrist within 15 calendar days after being notified by the Board
or its designee.

5
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1L Respondent's probation is subject to revocation because he failed to comply with
Probation Condition 5, referenced above. The facts and circumstances regarding this violation
are as follows:
A.  Onor about January 24, 2020, Respondent underwent a psychiatric evaluation.

Following the evaluation, the evaluator recommended that Respondent continue psychotherapy

_and enroll in a Clinical Competence Assessment Program.

B.  On or about March 16, 2020, Respondent enrolled in the PACE Program, a clinical
competence assessment program offered by the University of California, San Diego. Respondent
was advised that attendance dates would be provided.

C. In April 2020, Respondent was informed that PACE courses were canceled due to
COVID-19, but, once reopened, Respondent would be able to complete the PACE Program.

D. Onor about July 8, 2021 and November 5, 2021, Respondent was issued non-
compliance letters indicating, among other things, that the Board had not received Respondent’s
proof of completion of the PACE Program and, consequently, Respondent was not in compliance
with the probation condition. The Board requested proof of completion by November 12, 2021.
Another non-compliance letter was issued on or about February 9, 2022, and the Board requested
proof of compliance by February 14, 2022.

E. To date, Respondent has not submitted proof of his completion of the PACE
Program.

THIRD CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION

(Psychotherapy)

12. At all times after the effective date of Respondent's probation, Condition 6,

Psychotherapy, states in pertinent part:

Within 60 calendar days of the effective date of this Decision, Respondent shall

submit to the Board or its designee for prior approval the name and qualifications of a
California-licensed board certified psychiatrist or a licensed psychologist who has a
doctoral degree in psychology and at least five years of postgraduate experience in

_ the diagnosis and treatment of emotional and mental disorders. Upon approval,
Respondent shall undergo and continue psychotherapy treatment, including any
modifications to the frequency of psychotherapy, until the Board or its designee
deems that no further psychotherapy is necessary.

6
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13. Respondent's probation is subject to revocation because he failed to comply with
Probation Condition 6, referenced above. The facts and circumstances regarding this violation
are as follows:

A.  Onor about January 21, 2020, Dr. T.O. was approved to provide psychotherapy
services to Respondent.

B. Respondent attended psychotherapy sessions on or about the following dates: July 8,
2020; July 22, 2020; August 5, 2020; August 19, 2020; September 2, 2020; September 16, 2020;
September 23, 2020; September 30, 2020; and October 7, 2020.

C.  The Board received psychotherapy reports from Dr. T.O. on or about April 10, 2020,
July 10, 2020, and October 10, 2020.

D. Respondent stopped attending psychotherapy sessions and stopped communicating
with Dr. T.O. after his October 7, 2020 session.

E.  Onor about July 8, 2021, November 5, 2021, December 7, 2021, and February 9,
2022, Respondent was issued non-compliance letters indicating that he was no longer in
compliance with the psychotherapy condition of his probation.

FOURTH CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATiON
(Quarterly Declarations)
14. At all times after the effective date of Respondent's probation, Condition 10,

Quarterly Declarations, states:

Respondent shall submit quarterly declarations under penalty of perjury on
forms provided by the Board, stating whether there has been compliance with all the
conditions of probation.

Respondent shall submit quarterly declarations not later than 10 calendar days
after the end of the preceding quarter.

15. Respondent's probation is subject to revocation because he failed to comply with
Probation Condition 10, referenced above. The facts and circumstances regarding this violation

are as follows:
/1
i
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A.  Onor about March 17, 2020, April 22, 2020, July 10, 2020, and October 15, 2020,
the Board received quarterly declarations from Respondent. The Board has not received any
additional quarterly declarations. ,

B.  Onor about July 8, 2021, November 5, 2021, December 7, 2021, and February 9,
2022, Respondent was issued non-compliance letters inaicating that the Board had not received
the necessary quarterly declarations and he needed to provide proof of compliance.

FIFTH CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION
(General Probation Requirements)

16. At all times after the effective date of Respondent's probation, Condition 11 stated, in

pertinent part;

Respondent shall comply with the Board’s probation unit.

Respondent shall maintain a current and renewed California physician’s and
surgeon’s license...

17. Respondent's probation is subject to revocation because he failed to comply with
Probation Condition 11, referenced above. The facts and circumstances regarding this violation
are as follows:

A.  On or about April 30, 2021, Respondent’s medical license expired.

B.  Onor about August 24, 2021, October 1, 2021, Novefnber 1, 2021, December 2,
2021, January 3, 2022, and April 1, 2022, Respondent was issued non-compliance letters
indicating that, since he failed to renew his license, he was in violation of his probation and
needed to come into compliance by renewing his medical license.

SIXTH CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION

4 (Interview with Board Designee)
18. At all times after the effective date of Respondent's probation, Condition 12,

Interview with the Board or its Designee, states:

Respondent shall be available in person upon request for interviews either at
Respondent’s place of business or at the probation unit office, with or without prior
~ notice throughout the term of probation.

8
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19. Respondent's probation is subject to revocation because he failed to comply with
Probétion Condition 12, referenced above. The facts and circumstances regarding this violation
are as follows:

A.  Onor about March 17, 2020 and June 8, 2020, Respondent attended the required
quarterly interviews with a Board probation monitor.

B.  Onor about July 8, 2021, Respondent was issued a non-compliance letter indicating
that he failed to attend his 2021 quarter olne and quarter two interviews, and he needed to come
into compliance with this probation requirement.

C.  Onor about September 2, 2021, Respondent was informed that his 2021 quarter three
interview was scheduled for September 9, 2021.

D. Respondent failed to attend his 2021 quarter three interview.

E.  Onor about September 13, 2021, November 5, 2021, December 7, 2021, and
February 9, 2022, Respondent was issued non-compliance letters indicating that he failed to
attend-any 2021 quarterly interviews.

F.  To date, Respondent has failed to attend any additional quarterly interviews.

SEVENTH CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION

(Non-Practice While on Probation)
20. At all times afier the effective date of Respondent's probation, Condition 13, Non-

Practice While on Probation, states in pertinent part:

Respondent’s period of non-practice while on probation shall not exceed two
(2) years.

21. Respondent's probation is subject to revocation because he failed to comply with
Probation Condition 13, referenced above. The facts and circumstances regarding this violation
are as follows:

A.  Respondent has been in non-bractice status since the effective date of Decision No.
800-2014-009258, December 18, 2019.

1
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B.  Onor about August 24, 2021, Respondent was ihforrnéd that his period of non-

practice would exceed two years as of December 18, 2021. Additionally, Respondent was

reminded that he would be in violation of his probation should his period of non-practice last
through December 18, 2021.

C. Onor ébout January 21, 2022, Respondent was issued a non-practice letter indicating
that, as of December 18, 2021, his period of non-practice while on probation exceeded two years.

Respondent was informed that he was in violation of his probation and his medical license was

" subject to revocation.

EIGHTH CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION

(Probation Monitoring Costs)
22.  Atall times after the effective date of Respondent's probation, Condition 17,

Probation Monitoring Costs, states:

Respondent shall pay the costs associated with probation monitoring each and
every year of probation, as designated by the Board, which may be adjusted on an
annual basis. Such costs shall be payable to the Medical Board of California and
delivered to the Board or its designee no later than January 31 of each calendar year.

23. Respondent's probation is subject to revocation because he failed to comply with
Probation Condition 17, referenced above; The facts and circumstances regarding this violation
are as follows:

A. Onor about July 8, 2021, November 5, 2021, and December 7, 2021, Respondent was
issued non-compliance letters indicating that he failed to pay his 2020 probation inonitoring costs.

B.  On or about February 9, 2022, Respondent was issued a non-compliance letter
indicating that he failed to pay his 2021 probation monitoring costs. The Board requested
payment and proof of compliance by February 14, 2022. ‘

C. To date, Respondent has not paid his 2020 and 2021 probation monitoring costs.

1
1
1
1
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NINTH CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION
(Violation of Probation)

24. At all times after the effective date of Respondent's probation, Condition 15,

Violation of Probation, states:

Failure to fully comply with any term or condition of probation is a violation of
probation. If Respondent violates probation in any respect, the Board, after giving
Respondent notice and the opportunity to be heard, may revoke probation and carry
out the disciplinary order that was stayed. If an Accusation, or Petition to Revoke
Probation, or an Interim Suspension Order is filed against Respondent during
probation, the Board shall have continuing jurisdiction until the matter is final, and
the period of probation shall be extended until the matter is final.

25. Respondent's probation is subject to revocation because he failed to comply with

Probation Condition 15, referenced above. The facts and circumstances regarding this violation

are as follows:

1
"

Y

1
/!
/!
1

A.  Paragraphs 8 through 23, inclusive, above, are incorporated herein by reference.

11
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PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,
and that following the hearing, the Medical Board of California issue a decision:

1.  Revoking the probation that was granted by the Medical Board of California in Case
Number 800-2014-009258 and imposing the disciplinary order that was stayed thereby revoking
Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. A 107769 issued to Respondent Richard Byoung Soo
Kim, M.D.;

2. Revoking or suspending Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. A 107769, issued
to Respondent Richard Byoung Soo Kim, M.D.;

3.  Revoking, suspending or denying approval of Respondent Richard Byoung Soo Kim,
M.D.'s authority to supervise physician assistants and advanced practice nurses, pursuant to
section 3527 of the Code;

4. Ordering Respondent Richard Byoung Soo Kim, M.D. to pay the Medical Board of
California the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, and, if placed on
probation, the costs of probation monitoring;

5.  Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

DATED: JUN 1 4 w22 %%

WILLIAM P IFKA
Executive DifeCtor
Medical Bofiyd of California

Department’of Consumer Affairs

State of California
Complainant
LA2022600593
64985798.docx
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Exhibit A

Decision and Order

Medical Board of California Case No. 800-2014-009258



BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation )
Against: )
)
)
~ Richard Byoung Soo Kim, M.D. ) Case No. 800-2014-009258

) .
Physician's and Surgeon's )
Certificate No. A 107769 )
: ' )
Respondent )
)

DECISION

The attached Stipulated'Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted as the
Decision and Order of the Medical Board of California, Department of Consumer Affairs,
State of California.

This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on December 18, 2019.

IT IS SO ORDERED: November 18, 2019.

MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA

vy M2

Rohald“. Léwds, M.D., Ghair

Panel A

DCU3Z (Rev 01-2019)
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XAVIER BECERRA

Attorney General of California

ROBERT MCKIM BELL

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

COLLEEN M. MCGURRIN

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar Number 147250

California Department of Justice

300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702

Los Angeles, California 90013
Telephone: (213) 269-6546
Facsimile: (916) 731-2117

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
- MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of ~tne Accusation Against: ' .Case No 800- 2014—009258
RICHARD BYOUNG SOO KIM, MD. . OAH No 2019040371
. 3395 Michelson Drive, #2412 . .
Irvine, California 92612 STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND

DISCIPL Y ORDER - °
Physician's and Surgeons Certlﬁcate Number ISCIPLINARY ORDE .

A 107769

'Respondent.

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATEf) AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above-
entitled proceedings that the following_matters are true: |
- PARTIES
1.  Kimberly Klrchmeyer (Complamant) is the Executive Dlrector of the Medical Board

of Ca11fom1a (Board). She brought this action solely in her official capamty and is represented in | _

.this matter by Xav1er Becerra, Attorney General of the State of Cahfomla by Colleen M.

McGurrin, Deputy Attorney General.

2.  Richard Byoung Soo Kim, M.D. (Respondent) is represented in this proceeding by

_attorney Carlo A. Splga, Esq., whose address is: 655 North Central Avenue, Suite 1700, |

Glendale, California 91203-1439.-

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (800-2014-009258)
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3., Onor about May 15, 2009, the Board issued Physician's and Surgeon's Certiﬁcate,- .
Number A 10776910 Rxchard Byoung Soo Kim, M.D. (Respondent). The Physician's and
Surgeon's Certificate was in full force and effect at- -all times relevant to the charges brought in
Accusation_No. 80072014-()09.25 8, and will expire on April 30; 2021, unless renewed. PR

JURISDICTION | o

“ Accusation No..800- 2014- 009258 was ﬁled before the Board and is currently. pending
against Respondent The Accusat1on and all other statutorily required documents were properly
served on Respondent on December 11,2018, Respondent t1mely filed his Netice of Defense
contesting the Accusation. - . .

R N A copy of Accusation No. 800—2014 009258 is attached as exh1b1t A and- 1ncorporated
herein by re_ferepce. e . .

~ ADVISEMENTAND WAIVERS - -
BB . Resporident has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel and- understands the
charges and-allegations in Accusation No. 800-2014- 009258 Respondent has also carefully read,
fully discussed with counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipulated Settlement and.
D1sc1pl1nary Order.: o _

6. Respondent is fully aware of his legal r1ghts in this matter, including the righttoa
hearing on the charges and allegatlons in the Accusation; the right to confront and cross-examine
the witnesses against- hrm, the right to present evidence and to testify on his own behalf; the right
to the issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of
docurnents the right to reconsideration and court review of an adverse dec1s10n, and all- other :
rights accorded by the. Calrfom1a Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws. ‘

7. Respondent freely, voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each
and every r1ght set forth above

N CULPABILITY

8.  Respondent understands and agrees that the charges and allegations in Accusation

Nb. 800-261_4-009258, if proven at a hearing, constitute cause for imposing disclpline upon his

Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate.

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (800-2014-009258)
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9,  For the purpose of resolving the Accusation without the expense and uncertainty of
further prOceedings, Respondent.agrees that, at a hearing, Complainant could establish-a prima
facie factual basis for the charges in the Accusation, and that Respondent hereby gives up his
right to contest those charges. |

- 10. Respondent agrees that his Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate is subject to
discipline and he agrees to be bound by the Board's probationary terms as set forth in the
Disciphnary Order beiow. |

CONTINGENCY

11. This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Medical Board of California.
Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Medical

Board of California may commumcate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation ‘and

 settlement, without notice to or partlcxpatlon by Respondent or his counsel. By signing ‘the

stipulation, Respondent understands and agrees that he may not withdraw his agreement or seek
to rescind the stipulation prlor to the time the Board considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails

to adopt this stipulation as its Decision and Order, the Stlpulated Settlement and DlSClpllnary

Order shall be of no foree or effect, except for thls paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal

action between the parties, and the Board shall not be drsquahﬁed from further action by havmg

con31dered this matter.

12. The parties dnderstand and agree that Portable D.ocum,ent Format (PDF) and facsimile
copies of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order, including PDF and facsimile
signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the orlgmals .

| 13. In consideration of the foregomg adrmssmns and stipulations, the part1es agree that
the Board may, w1thout further notice or formal proceedmg, rssue and enter the followmg '

Dlscrphnary Order
DISCIPLINARY ORDER

_ITIS HEREBY ORDERED that Physician's and Surgeon's Cert1ﬁcate Number A 107769

.issued to Respondent chhard Byoung Soo Kim, M D is revoked However the revocatron is

stayed and Respondent is placed on probatron for seven (7) years on the followmg terms and

3 .

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (800-2014-009258)
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conditions. .

1.  ACTUAL SUSPENSION. As part of probation, Respondent is suspended from the

practicé of medicine for 45-days beginning the sixteenth (16th) day after the effective date of this
decision. '

2. COMMUNITY SERVICE FREE SERVICES. Within 60 calendar days of the

effectlve date of this Decision, Respondent shall submit to the Board or its de51gnee for prior:
approval a community service plan in wh1ch Respondent shall, within the first 2 years of
probation, provide 120-hours of free services (e g., medical or nonmedlcal) toa commumty or
non-profit organization.

Prior to engaginé in any community service, Respondent shall provide a true copy of the
Decrsmn(s) to the chief of staff, dlrector, office manager, program manager, officer, or the chief
executive officer at every community or non-profit organization where Respondent provides
community service and shall submit proof of compliance to the Board or its designee within 15
calendar days. Thxs condition shall also apply to any change(s)in community service.

Commumty service performed pnor to the effectlve date of the Decision shall not be
accepted in fulfillment of thlS condltlon

3. EDUCATION COURSE ANGER MANAGEMENT Within 60 calendar days of

the effective date of this Decision, Respondent shall snbmlt to the Boatd or its designee for its
prior approvaf ¢ducational program(s) or course(s) in anger management. The educational
program(s) or course(s) shall be atmed at anger management. The educat1onal prograri(s) or
course(s) shall be at Respondent’s expense and shall be in addition to the Cont1nu1ng Medical
Education (CME) requ1rements for renewal of licensure. Followmg the complet1on of the anger
management course or program, the Board or its designee may admrmster an exammat1on to test

,Respondent s knowledge of the course. Respondent shall provide proof of attendance of the

‘anger management program(s) or course(s) to the Bodrd or its designee in satisfaction of this

condition.-

4, PROFESSIONALISM PROGRAM ( ETHICS COURSE). Within 60 calendar days of’

‘the effective date of this Decision, Réspondent shall e_nroll' in a professionalism program, that

4
STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (800-2014-009258)
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meets the requirements of Title 16, California Code of Regulations (CCR) section 1358.1.

Respondent shall participate in and successfully complete that program. Respondent shall

p’tovide any information and documents that the program may deem pertinent; Respondent shall -

successfnlly complete the classroom component of the program not later than six (6) months after
Respondent;'s initival enrollment and the longitudinal component of the progranl not later than the
tlme specified by the program, but no later than one (1) year after attendmg the classroom
component. The professwnahsm program shall be at Respondent’s expense and shall be in
addition to the Contmuxng Medlcal Education (CME) requ1rements for renewal of licensure.

A professi_onahsm program taken after the acts that gave rise to the charges in the_
Alccusation, but:prior to the effective date of the Decision may, in the sole discretion of the Board
or its designee, be accepted towards the fulfillment of this condition if the program would have
been approved by the Board or its designee had the program been taken after the effective date of
this Decision. ' |

Respondent shall submit a certification of successful completion to the Board or its
desxgnee not later than 15 calendar days after successfully completmg the program or not later
than 15 calendar days after the effective date of the Decision, wh1chever is later.

5. ' - PSYCHIATRIC EVALUATION Within 30 calendar days ‘of the effectwe date of

this Decision, and on whatever periodic basis thereafter may be requ1red by the Board or its

| designee, Respondent shall undergo and complete a psych1atr1c evaluation (and psychologlcal

testmg, if deemed necessary) by a Board-appointed board certified psychiatrist, who shall
consider any information provxded by the Board or designee and any other 1nformat10n the
psych1atnst deems relevant, and shall furmsh a written evaluatlon report to the Board or its

des1gnee Psychiatric evaluations conducted prior to the: effectlve date of the Decision shall not

'be accepted towards the fulﬁllment of this requirement. Respondent shall pay the cost of all

psych1atr1c evaluations and psychological testing.

Respondent shall comply with all restrictions or conditions recommended by the evaluatmg
psychiatrist within 15 calendar days after bemg notified by the Board or its designee.
111 |
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6. P_SYCHOTHERAPY. Within 60 calendar days of the effective date of this Decision,
Respondent shall submit to the Board or its designee for prior approval the name and
qualifications of a Cahforma—hcensed board certlﬁed psychiatrist or a licensed psychologist who

has a doctoral degree in psycholo gy and at least ﬁve years of postgraduate experlence in the

: d1agnos1s and treatment of emotional and mental disorders. Upon approval, Respondent shall

undergo and contlnue psychotherapy treatment 1nclud1ng any mod1ﬁcat10ns to the frequency of
psychotherapy, untll the Board or its desrgnee deems that no further psychotherapy is necessary
The psychotherapist shall consider any 1nformat10n prov1ded by the Board or its designee
and any other 1nformat1on the psychotherapist deems relevant and shall furmsh a written
evaluation report to the Board or its de'slgnee. Respondent shall cooperate in providing the

psychothera_pist with any information and documents that the psychotherapist may deem

. pertlnent

Respondent shall have the treating psychotherap1st submit quarterly status reports to the
Board or 1ts designee. The Board or its designee may require Respondent to undergo psych1atr1c .
evaluatrons by a Board—appomted board certified psychratrrst. If, prior to the completion of
probation, Respondent is found to be mentally unfit to resume the practice of medicine without
restnctlons, the Board shall retain continuing jurisdiction over Respondent’s 11cense and the
period of probation shall be extended until the Board determmes that Respondent is mentally fit
to resume the practice of medlcme without restrlctrons.

Respondent shall pay the cost of all psychotherapy and psychiatric evaluations.

7.  NOTIFICATION. Within seven (7) days of the effective date of thiis Decrsron the

Respondent shall provide a true copy of this Decision and Accusatron to the Chief of Staff or the
Chief Executive Officer at every hosp1ta1 where pmvrleges or membership are extended to
Respondent, at any other facility where Respondent engages in the practice of med1c1ne,
including all phys1c1an and locum tenens registries or other similar agencies, and to the Chief

Execut1ve Officer at every insurance carrier which extends malpractlce 1nsurance coverage to

Respondent Respondent shall submit proof of compliance to the Board or its designee within 15

calendar days.

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (800-2014-009258) .




— -

O - 2 O W A~ W N

. T O I S I S e i s SR el =

- This -condition shall apply to any change(s) in hospltals, other facilities or insurarice carrier.

8. .- SUPERVISION OF-PHYSICIAN ASSISTANTS AND ADVAN CED PRACTICE '

NURSES. During probatlon, Respond,ent is prohibited from supervising physician assistants and

advanced practice nurses. .

9. OBEYALL LAWS Respondent shall obey all federal, state and local laws all rules
govermng the practlce of medicine in California and remain in full comphance with any court
ordered cnmmal probat1on, paymerits, and other orders. ' _

v 10. QUARTERLY DECLARATIONS. Respondent shall submtt quarterly declarations -

under penalty of perjury on forms prov1ded by the Board stating whether there, has, been

comphance with all the conditions of probation.

Respondent shall submit qu_arterly declarations not later than 10-calendar days:after theend ’
of the preceding quarter.

11.  GENERAL PROBATION REQUIREMENTS,

Compliance with Probation Unit

' | Respondent shall comply with the Board’s p'robation unit.

Address Changes ' |

Respondent shall, at all times, keep the Board informed of Respondent s busmess and
residence addresses, email address (if available), and telephone number. Changes of such
addresses shall be immediately communicated in writing to tlle Board or its designee. lJnder no
circumstances shall a post office box serve as an address of record, except as allowed by Business
and Professions Code section 2021(b). .

Place of Practice

‘Respondent shall not engage in the practice of med1c1ne in Respondent s or pattent’s place

of residence, unless the patient resides in a skilled nursing fac1l1ty or other similar licensed

facility.

License Renewal

.Respondent shall maintain a current and renewed California physician’s and surgeon’s

license.

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (800-2014-009258)
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Travel or Residence Outside California

Respondent shall immediately inform the Board or its designee, in writing, of travel to any
areas outside the jurisdiction of California which lasts, or is contemplated to last more than thn'ty
(30) calendar days. |

In the event Respondent should leave the State of California to reside or to practice
Respondent shall notify the Board or its desrgnee in wr1t1ng 30 calendar days prior to the dates of
departure and return '

12, INTERVIEW WITH THE BOARD ORITS DESIGNEE Respondent shall be

ava1lable in person upon request for interviews either at Respondent s place of business or at the
probatlon unit office, with ot without prior notice throughout the term of probation.

13: NON-PRACTICE WHILE ON PROBATION. Respondent shall notify the Board or

its designee in tNriting within 15 calendar days of any periods of nen-practice lasting more than
30 calendar days and,.within 15 calendar days of Respondent’s return to practice. Non-practice is
defined as any period of time Respondent is not practicing medicine as defined in Business and
Professions Code sections 2051 and 2052 for at least 40 hours in a calendar month in dlrect
patient care, clinical act1v1ty or teaching, or other act1v1ty as approved by the Board If

Respondent resides in California and is considered to be in non-practice, Respondent shall
Y.

“comply with all terms and conditions of probat1on All time spent in an intensive trammg

' 'program which has been approved by the Board or its desrgnee shall not be considered non-

practice and does not reheve Respondent from complying with all the terms and conditions of

probat1on Practrcrng medicine in another state of the United States or Federal Junsd1ct10n while

_oh probation with the medical licensing author1ty of that state or Jur1sd1ct10n shall not be

considered non-practice. A Board-ordered suspension of practrce shall not be considered as a
period of non-'p‘ractice. . _ .

In the event Respondent’s period of non-practice while on probation exceeds 18 calendar
months Respondent shall successfully complete the Federation of State Medical Boards’s Specral
Purpose Examination, or, at the Board’s drscretlon a clinical competence assessment program

that meets the criteria of Condition 18 of the current version of the Board’s “Manual of Model

8
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Disciplinary Orders and Disciplinary Guidelines” prior to-resuming the practice of medicine.
' Respondent".s period of non-practice while on probation shall not e)_;ceed two (2) years.:
Periods of non-practice yvill not apply to the réduction of the probationary term. |
. Periods of non-practice for a Respondent residing outside of California wtll relieve
‘Respo'ndent of the responsibility to comply with the probationary terms and conditions with the
exception of this condition and the following_texms- and conditions of probation: Obey All Laws;
General Pro'hation Requi_rements; Quarterly Declarations; Abstain from the Use of Alcohol c.nd/or
Controlled SubstanceS' and Biological Fluid Testing.. _ . , ,
14. COMPLETION ‘OF PROBATION. Respondent shall comply wuh all financial

obllga'nons (e. g rest1tut1on, probation costs) not later than 120 calendar days prlor to the
completion of probation. Upon successful completion of probation, Respondent’s certificate shall
be fully restored. '

15. VIOLATION OF PROBATION. Failure to fully comply with any term or condition

of probation i is a violation of probation. If Respondent V1olates probatlon in any respect, the
Board after giving Respondent notice and the opportumty to be heald may revoke probation and
carry out the dlscrphnary order that was stayed. If an Accusatlon, or Petition to Revoke Probation,
or an Interim Suspensmn Order is filed against Respondent during probation, the Board shall have
con'dnuing jurisdiction until the matter is final, and "th.e period of probation shall be extended until
the matter is final. |

16. LICENSE SURRENDER. Following the effective date of this Decision, if -

Respondent_ ceases practicing due to retirement or health reasons or is otherwise unable to satisfy -
the-ternrs and conditions of probation, Respondent may request to.surrender his or her license.
The Board reserves the right to evaluate Respondent’s reqnest;and to exercise its discretion in
detennlmng whether or not to grant the request, or to take any other action deemed appropriate
and reasonable under the circumstances. Upon formal acceptance of the surrender, Respondent
shall within 15 calendar days deliver Respondent’s wallet and wall certificate to the Board or its

désignee and Respondent shall 10 longer practice medicine. Respondent will no longer be subject

to the terms and conditions of probation. If Respondent re-applies for a medical license, the

9 .
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application shall be treated as a petmon for reinstatement of a revoked certificate.

17. PgOBATTON MONITORING COSTS. Respondent shall pay the costs associated
with probation ;momtormg.each and every-year of probanon, as designated by the Board, wh1c1_1
may be adjusted on an annual basis. Such costs sha]l be payable to the Mediéal Board of
California and delivered to the Board or its dés'igneé no later than January 31 of each.calendar
year. ' .

ACCEPTANCE _

I have carefully read the above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order and have fully
dlscussed it with my attorney, Carlo A. Spiga, Esq. I understand the stxpulauon and the effect i 1t
wﬂl have on my Physician's and Surgéon's Certificate. I enter mto this Stxpulated Settlement and
stclplmary Order freely, voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree to be bound by the
Decision aﬁd Order of the Medical Board of California. .

RICHARD OUNG SO0 KIM, M.D.
“Respondentf - - v

I have read and fully discussed with Respondent Richard Byoung Soo Kim, M.D. the terms

and conditions- and other matters contamed in the above Stipulated Settlement and stclphnary

Order. Tapprove m, form and content

DATED: 7/4.5// 7 )

111
11
11
11
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ENDORSEMENT

The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully .

submitted for consideration by the Medical Board of California. |

DATED:

Al

" Respectfully suimiitted,

LA2018502883
53740504 .docx

' -'7/37//?_

XAVIER BECERRA .
Attorney General of California -
. RoBERT MCKIM BELL :
- Supervising Depyt§ Attorney General

COLLEEN M. MCGURRINCL_\

Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Complainant

11
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" No. A 107769,

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California

JUDITH T, ALYARADO . - FILED '
Supcrvising Deputy Attorney General ' STATE OF CALIFORNIA

State Bar No. 155307 - : MEDICAL BOARD or= CALIFORNIA
California Department of Justice ; A b @2 kg -
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702 =\
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 269-6453
Facsirile: (213) 897-9395
E-mail: Judith.Alvarado@doj.ca. gov

Attorneys for Complainant '

BEFORE THE
. MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
. DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation. Apainst: Case No. 800-2014-0092533

Richard Byoung Soo Kim, M.D. ACCUSATION
* 3395 Michelson Drive, #2412 Co .
Irvine, California 92612

Physician’s and Surgéon’s Certificate

Respohﬂent.

| Complainant alleges: .
| PARTIES |
L Kimberly Kirchmeyer (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official
capacity as tﬁe Exécutivc Director of the Medical Board .of California, Department of Cbn’surﬁer

Affairs (Board). '

2.  On or about May IS 2009, the Board issued Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate
Number A 107769 to Richard Byoung Soo Kim, M.D. (Respondcnt) That license was in full
force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on April 30
2019, unless renewed.

" |
i

1

(RICHARD BYOUNG SOO KIM, M.D.) ACCUSATION NO. 800-2014-009258
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JURISDICTION
3. This Accusatron is brought before the Board under the authorrty of the following
laws. All section :eferences are to the Business and-Professions Code unless otherwise md:cated._
-4, Séction 2001 1 of the Code states:
“Protection of the public shall be the highest priority for the Medical Board of Cahforma in
exercising its licensing, regulatory, and disciplinary functions. Whenever the protection of the

public is inconsistent with other interests sought to be promoted, the protection of the public shall

be paramount.”

5. Section 2227 of the Code states:

“(4) A licensee whose matter has been heard by an administrative law judge of the Medical

'Qualily Hearing Panel as.designated in Section 11371 of the Government Code, or whose default

has been entered; and who is found guilty, or who has entered into a stipulation fof dis_ciplinary '
action with rhe board may, in accordatice with the provisions of this chapter:

“1) Have his or her lrcense revoked upon orderof the board.

“(2) Have his or her right to practice suspended for a perrod not to exceed one year upon
order. of the board o

“(3) Be placed on probation and be required to pay the costs of probation monitoring upon
order of the board.

“(4) Be publicly reprimanded by the board. The public reprimand ma'y -inclbde a
requirement that the licensee complete relevant educational courses approved by the board.

“(5) Have any other action taken in relation to discibhne as part of an order of probation, as |
the board oran admlmstranve law judge may deem proper. '

“(b) Any matter heard pursuantto subdivision (a), except for wammg letters medrcal
revfew or advisory confer_ences, professronal competency examinations, contmumg _educatron

activfties ‘and cost reirr'ibursement associated therewith that are agreed to with the board and

successfully completed by the licensee, or other matters made confidential or prrvrleged by

existing law, is deemed public, and shall be made available to the public by the board pursuant to |

Section 803.1.”
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6.  Section 2234 of the Code states:
“The board shall take action against any licensee who is charged with nnprofessi'onal

conduct. In addition to other provisions of this article, unprofessional conduct includes, but is not

limited to. the following:

.‘v‘(a) Violating or attempting to 'violate, directly or indirectly, assisting in or abetting the
violation of, or conspiring to violate any provision of this chapter. . .

7. Sectron 2236 of the Code states:

“(a) The conviction of any offense substantrally related 1o the quahﬁcatlons, functions, or
dutles of a physician and surgeon constitutes unprofessnonal conduct wrthm the meaning of this’
chapter [Chapter 5, the Medica] Practice Act] The record of conviction shall be concluswe
evidence only of the fact that the conviction occurred

“(b) The drstnct attorney, city atlorney, or other proseeutmg agency shall notxfy the”
DlVlSlOn of Medrcal Quahty of the pendency ot an actlon agamst a hcensee chargtng a felony or
mxsdemeanor tmmedxately upon obtammg mformatlon that the defendant is a llcensee. The
notice shall rdentlfy the licensee and describe the crrmes charged and the facts alleged. The
prosecutmg agency shall also notxfy the clerk of the court in which the action is-pending that the
defendant is a licensee, and the clerk shall record prommently in the file that the defendant holds
a lrcense as a physxcran and surgeon. .

*“(c) The clerk of the court in which a lrcensee is convicted of a crime shall within 48 hours
after the conviction, transmrt a certified-copy of the record of convrcnon to the board. The
division may inquire into, the urcumstances surroundmg the cormission of a crime in order to fix

the degree of discipline or to deterrntne if the conviction is of an offense substanttally related to

' the quahﬁcat:ons, functrons, or dutles of a physician and surgeon.

/// : ‘

I California Business and Professions Code Section 2002, as amended and effectrve January 1,
2008, provides that, unless otherwise expressly provided, the term “board” as used in the State Medical -
Practice Act (Cal. Bus, & Prof. Code §§§§ 2000, et seq.) means the “Medical Board of California™ and
references to the “Division of Medical Quality"” and “Dw:sron of Licensing” in the Act or any other
provision of law shall be deemed to refer to the Board -

3
" (RICHARD BYOUNG SOO KIM, M.D.) ACCUSATION NO. 800-2014-009258




L O

™ [ &) ~N N o [3®] N [\ D — — — — »-— — — [ —— — . .

N

“(d) A plea or.verdict of guilty or a conviction after-a p'l'ed of no'lo‘conlendere is deemed to
be’ a conviction within the meaning of this section and Section 2236.1. The record of conviction
shall be-conclusive evidence of the fact that the conviction oceurred.”

8.  Section 490 of the Code states:

© *(a) In additionto any other actlon' that a board fs permitted to tak"e Agdinsl a licensee, a
board may suspend or revoke a llcense onthe gxound that the licensee has been convicted of
crime, if the crime is substantjally related to the quallﬁcatlons, funcnons or duties of the busmess
or prolessmn for which the license was’ 1ssued

“(by Notwithstanding any other provision of law, a board may exercise any authorlty to
discipline'a licensee for conviction of..e crime that is independent of the authority gran_ted under
subdivision (a) only if'the crime is substantially reldted to the ddallﬁcations functions; or duties
of the business or professwn for which the licensée's license was 1ssued -

' "(c) A conviction within the meamng of this sectlon rneans a plea or verdlct of gullty ora
corv1ct10n following a plea of nolo contendere, Any actiori that a board is permltted to take |

following the establishment of a conv1ctlon may be taken when the time for appeal has elapsed or

the Judgment of convtctlon has been afﬁrmed on appeal, or when an order: grantmg probatlon is

made suspendm g the lmposmon of sentence 1rrespecuve ofa subsequenl order under the
provisions of Section 1203 .4 of the Penal Code ' '

*(d) The Legislature hereby finds and declares that the apphcahon of this section has been
made unclear by the holding in Petropoulos v. Department of Real Estate (2006). 142 Cal.App.4th
554, and that the holding in that case has placed a significant number of statutes and'regulat_lons'
in question, resulting in potential harm to the consumers of California from licensees who have
been convicted of crimes. Therefore, the Leglslature finds and declares that tlns section
establ:shes an indépendent basis for a board to impose dlSClplme upon a lleensee and that the
amendments 1o this section made by Chapter 33 of the Statutes of 2008 do not constitute a change
to, but rather are decleralory of, existing law.” o

m
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.which would result in death and great bodily injury to the victim, S.F.,2 in violation of Section

9. Section 493 of the-Code states:

“Notwithstanding any other provision of law, in a proceeding conducted by a board within
the department pursuant to law to deny an application for.a licehse or to suspend of re\'/oke a |
license or otherwise take disciplinary action against a person who holds a license, upon the
ground that the applicant or the licensee has been convicted of a crime substantially related to the
qualiﬁcations, functions, and duties of the licensee in question, the record of conviction of the
crime shall b¢ conclusive evidence of't'he fact that the convictior; occurred, but only of that fact,
and the board may inquire into the circurstances surrc;\inding the commission of the crime in
order to fix the degree of discipline or to determine if the conviction is substantially related to the
qualifications; functions, and duties of the licensee in question.

10. California Code of Regulations, title 16, Section 1360-st;tes:

“For the purposes of'denial suspension or revocétion of a license, certificate or permit
pursuant to Division 1 5 (commencmg thh Sectxon 475) of the code, a crlme or act shall be
considered to be substantially related to the qualifications, functxons or dutles of a person holdmg
a license, certificate or p‘ermit under the Medical Practice Act if to a substantial degreé it
evidences present or poténﬁal unfitness of a person holding a licehse, certificate or permit to
perform the functions authorlzed by the license, n.emﬁcate or permit in a manner consxstent with
the public health safety or welfare. Such crimes or acts shall include but not be hmxted to the
foliowing: onlaung or attempting to violate, d1rectly or indirectly,or assxstmg inor abettmg the
violation of, or conspiring to violate any provision of the Medical Practice Act.”

FACTUAL SUMMARY

11. On November 10, 2014, in the case entitled the People of the State of California v.
Richard Byoung, Kim, case number BA431297, in the Sﬁperio.r Court of California, County. of Los|
Angeles, a Felony Complaint was filed by the Los Angeles County District Attorney’s. Office.

Count One cﬁarged the Respondent with willfully and unlé.wfully threatening to commit a crime

2 The crime victim is referred to by his initials in order to protect his privacy.

(RICHARD BYOUNG SO0 KiM, M.D.) ACCUSATION NO. §00-2014-009258 |




10

12
13
14

15
16

Y

18

19
20

21 -

22

24

25

26 |
27
28

S W

L e N Y

1

422, subdivision (a) of the Penal Code, a felony. Count Two charged the Respondent with
willfull){ and unlawfully discharging a firearm in a grossly negligent manner, which oould result
in injury and death to a perso, as set forth in-Count Two, in violation of Section 2‘46.3',
sdb‘di\/i'sion (n) ot the Penal Code, a felony. The circnmstances related to the filing of these
criminal charges agains{ Respondent are as follows:

A.: On or about October 19, 2014, law enforcement officers with the Los Angeles Police
Department (LAISD) were contacted by the Respondent’s wife, S.K.. 3 who reported that
Respondent had fired a shotgun ata tree in their front yard earlier that moming. S.K. tequested
that LAPD officers be dlspatched to her resrdence in order to confiscate and recover the shotgun
that Respondent had used that morning, S.K. indicated that the Respondent’s shotgun was placed

under her nanny’s bed inside of her residence, and that Respondent was asleep al their-home.

~ Moreover, S.K. reported that she had been receiving threats to her life from Respondent because

he believed that S.K. was cheating on him. During her mtervrew with LAPD officers, SK.
disclosed that she had been married to Respondent for approximately eignt years and that they
had two children toéether. SK reported that Respondent nad become increasingly insecure
lately and that he'had started to accuse S.K. of havingran extramarital affair. '

B. - According to S.K., she decided lo spend the night at the home of a male friend, SP,
on or about October 17, 2014, The following moming, Respondent exchanged text 'message.s
with S.K. in which he had.threatened to beat up S.F. 'Although S.K. tried to calny him down,
Respondent indicated that he would strangle S.F. ;and threatened to destroy S.K.’s property.
Based upon these threatening text messages, S.K. dectded 'not to return home because she was
fearful of Respondent. S.K. decided to stay another evening with S.F, On or about October 19,
2014, Respondent communicated to S.K, that. he intended to murdér S.F. witn his shotgun Later
that mormng,, Respondent texted S.K. that he had fired his shotgun at a tree in their front yard.
S.K. worried that Respondent would kill her and S.F. and she reported the matter to LAPD.

C. Before going to the LAPD station to file a report, S.K. had also recetved an alarmmg

text message from her nanny on October 19, 2014, The nanny also told S.K. that Respondent had

3 The Respondent's wife is referred to by her initials in order to protect her privacy.
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gone outside to the front yard and shot a tree with his shotgun. The nanny advised that -

Respondent had been drinking. heavily the night before and that he had passed out on his bed..

"The nanny had taken the shotgun away from Respondent and hid it under her bed. The nanny

then took the Respondent s two children to her family’s resxdence in Bakersﬁeld California. She
was fearful of what the Respondent might do next. S.K. relayed-'all of this information to the
L.APD-officers during her interview. | '

* D.- LAPD officers responded to the Respondent’s residence based upon S.K.’s report.
Respondent was eontaicted at the front door of the residence and immediately taken into cnstody:
LAPD ofﬁcers quickly observed numerous loose shotgun shells od the living room coffee table,
as well as two spent shotgun shells on the floor of the Respondent’s bedroom. The shotgun was’
located under the nanny"s bed and seized by the LAPD ofﬁeers Lastly, the LAPD officers
!ocated two loaded 9 mm handgun magazines and three cases of 12 gauge shotgun ammumtton

E. Wht[e detained by the LAPD officers, Respondent spontaneously admitted to belng
respon51ble for the radto calls that were generated earller that day concerntng the gunshot at a tree
in his front yard Respondent explamed that he did not hurt anyone but rather threatened . F
Respondent was subsequently transported to the jail.

'F. LAPD ofﬁcers also interviewed S.F. regarding the events that had transpn‘ed over the
previous few days. S.F. provided coples of threatemng text messages that he had recetved from
Respondcnt S.F. acknowledged that he was upset and afraid of Respondent’s violent tone when
readmg the text messages. In fact, S.F. was visibly upset and shaken when interviewed by the
LLAPD officers. S.F. stated that he believed that Respondent would carry out his threats of
violence. . . ' _

12. On September 28, 2016, in the case entitled the People of the State of Caliform'g v.
Richard Byoung Kim, case number BA431297, in the Superiot Cottrt of California, County of Los
Angeles, Respondent was found guilty of the crime of making criminal threats upon S.F.as-
outlined'in Count One of the Felony Complaint, in violation of Section 422, subdivision (a) of the

Penal Code, a felony, after the conelusion of a jury trial. Similarly, Respondent was found guilty '

| of the crime of discharge of a firearm with gross negligence as outlined in Count Two of the

7 o :
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Felony Complaint, in violation of Section 246.3, subdivision (a) of the Penal Code, a felony, after
the conclusion of a jury trial,

13, OnJanuary 3, 20i7, in the case entitled the People of the State of Callfornia v. .
Richard Byouné Kim, case number BA43 1297, in the Superiof Court of California, County of Los
Angeles, Respdndent was coi_wicted and sentenced on Count One and Count Two in ﬂﬁe, Feiony
Complaint pursuant to the jury verdicts returned in September 2016, Respondent was placed on
five years of formal probation with the following terms én'd condilions: .

| A. Cooperate with the probation officer in a plan for psychological éounselin_g including
dual diagnosis, as directed by the probation officér, for a period deemed appropriate by the
probation officer.

B.. Do not own, use, or possess any dangerous or deadly weapons inc]ﬁdiﬁ'g any firearms,
knives, or other concealable weapons. - ' |

7 C. " Not use force or violence on the victims or any witnesses m this cése_.

D. Do not harass, molest, annoy, or communicate with the victims or witnesses ini this

case and say away from these persons, their residences, or places of employment.

E.  Obey all laws and orders of the Superior Court.
F.  Standard terms and conditions of felony ﬁfobation.
FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
. (Convictioh of a Substantiall).l Related Crime)

14, By reason of the facts set forth in paragraphs 11 through 13 above, Resppndent is
subject to disciplinary action under Section 2236, subdivision (a), and Section 4.90‘ of the Code, as
well as California Code of Regulations, title 16, Section 1360, in that Respondent has been
convicted of a cri'me substantially related to the qualifications, function or duties of a physician
and surgeon. . - . '

15, _Respondent’s acts and/or 6missions as set forth in paragraphs 11 through i3 above,
whether proveﬁ individually, jointly, or In any combination thereof, constitutes the conviétion of
a crime substantially related to the qualifications; function or duties of a physician and éurgeon,
i ’ '
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- DATED:

pliréuahl to Section 2236, subdivision (a), and Section 490 of the-deé,'ae-‘wé’ll as Califorsiia
Code of Regulatlons tifle 16, Section 1360. .
- SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Unpi‘oféssiénal ‘Conduct)

16" * By reason of the facts set forth in patagraph'11 lhfough' 13 above, Resdb‘ndeﬁt is'e

_suibject to disciplinary action under Section 2234 -;ubdwmon (a) of the Code i in that Respondent

has been convxcted of a crime substantlally related t the quallﬁcanons funcuons, or dutxcs ofa
physxcmn and surgeon,
17. Respondem ] acts and/or omissions as'set forth in paragraphs 11 through 13 abo\,e

whether proven individually, jointly, or in any combination thereof, constitutes the conviction of

1l "a crime substantially related to the rqdaliﬁcalions ‘functions, or dutiés of a physician and sufgcon,

pursuant to Sectlon 234, subdivision (a) of the Code.
L . PRAYLR
WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that ahearing be held on, the matters herem alleged
and that followmg the hearing the Medical Board of Caleorma issue a decrsmn
e l.' Ruvokmg or suspending Phy51c1an s and Surgeon 'S Ceruﬁcate Number A 107769,
issued to Richard Byoung Soo Kim, M.D.; '
2. Revoking, suspendm;, or denying. approval of his authorlty to supervise physician
assistants pursuant to Section 35"7 of the Code and advanced practice nurses; .
3 If placed on probation, ordering Rlchard Byoung Soo Kim, M.D. to pay the Board the
costs of probation monitoring; and

4.  Taking such other and further action as deemed necess ry and proper.

December 11, 2018

Executwe DirkLtor
Medical Board.of California
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California
Complainant

LA2018502883 )
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